In accordance with L
Rule 18.6 of the AM ‘| O Ao
A

insolvency (England & ) o , .
teledfues 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

>..
<
(@]
u}
e
=2
'3_: *ABKSPNEZ*
12/12/2019 #118

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
C b ¥ Filling in this form
ompary number ’0_ EEJ—;E I?I?’? Please cornplet_e in typescript or in
Company name in full | Somerset Community Housing Social Enterprises Limited | bo'd black captals.
Administrator’s name
Full ferename(s} | Patrick B
Surname | Ellward
Administrator's address
Building name/number | Suite A, 7th Floor
Street | City Gate East
Post town | Tollhouse Hil
County/Region | Nottingham
Postcode W’ElTliEI_F‘E/_
Country
u Administrator's name @
Full forename(s) Mark @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Boug hey another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber! Hartwell House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ 55-61 Victoria Street another administratar.
Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
Postcode 8s[1] [6/alp]
Country (

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

o

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s BB (2l
Al B Bl

-

Progress report

i attach a copy of the progress report

: I}

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

SigRature .
X // B \ f\
< T i '

Signature date

1 il plolrle

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

antanname Nick Robinson

@ Where to send

e RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|
| Suite A, 7th Floor
’ City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill
|
|

Nottingham

County/Region

= Inlol1| [siFlsl

Country

‘DX

Telephone

+44 (0) 115 9644 450
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Somerset Community Housing Scocial Enterprises Limited In Administration {“Somerset”)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004005 of
2018

Chard Housing Projects Limited In Administration (“Chard”)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004007 of

2018

Pibsbury Farm SW Limited In Administration (“Pibsbury’)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004008 of
2018

WTE Holdings Limited In Administration (“WTEH”)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of Engiand and Wales No 004009 of
2018

South West Catering Training Board Limited In Administration (“SWCTB")
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004012 of

2018

Wilberforce Club Limited In Administration {“Wilberforce”)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004014 of
2018

WTE Management Company Limited In Administration (“"WTEM”)
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 004015 of
2018

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 December 2019

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor

City Gate East, Tollhouse Hill
Nottingham

NG1 5FS

+44 (0) 115 9644 450
restructuring.eastmidlands@rsmuk.com

ADMP1050-2010v300418



Sections

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

nmoowme»

Purpose of Report

Progress of the Administrations in the Previous Six Months
Matters Preventing Closure

Extension of the Administrations

Creditors’ Claims and Dividend Prospects

Receipts and Payments Abstracts

Costs and Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Creditors Rights to Information and Ability to Challenge Remuneration and Expenses

Statutory, Dividend and Other Information

Receipts and Payments Abstracts

RSM Restructuring Advisory Charging, Expenses and Disbursements Policy

Joint Administrators’ Current Charge Out and Disbursement Rates

Statements of Expenses incurred in the Period from 15 May 2019 to 14 November 2019

Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analyses for the Period from 15 May 2019 to 14 November 2019

ADMP1050-2010v300418




2.1

This report has been prepared in accerdance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the Administrations in the period from 15 May 2019 to 14
November 2019 {“the current period”). This report shoutd be read in conjunction with any previous
reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant
legislation. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the companies. Any estimated outcomes for
creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this

report.

e T e - S, s e e T S, e

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 7.

Realisation of Assets

The Joint Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Companies property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix A.

211 Somerset

The only assets remaining to be realised in this Administration are various titles of land and property
owned in Long Sutton, Langport, Somerset.

These land and buildings are located in an area with other titles of land which are owned by the director
of the Company, Nick Gould, personally, who is subject to bankruptcy proceedings. The Joint
Administrators are working with the Trustee in Bankrupicy (*TiB") to realise these assets with a
combined marketing approach which our agents advise will maximise realisations.

This process has been delayed due to third party claims to some of these assets. During the current
period the Joint Administrators have continued to liaise with their agents and the TiB regarding progress
of the third party claim and the strategy to realisation. Further progress will be reported when these titles
have been realised.

212 Chard

The only asset owned by Chard was a property located at 17 Fore Street, Chard. This property related
to the rear portion of this building which had previously been prepared to operate as an House in
Multiple Occupation. However, the condition of this property at the Joint Administrators’ appointment
was not suitable for these purposes and there was only one resident in the building.

The front portion of this building was a restaurant and was owned by the director personally and
therefore was under the control of the TiB. Qur agents advised that the sales value of the property
would be maximised by selling the front and rear portion of the building in one transaction.

As aresult, the Joint Administrators and the TIB agreed to this strategy. The property was subsequently
marketed with a backstop date of 12 September 2019 for the property to be auctioned if no prior
acceptable bids had been received which was the case. As no acceptable bids were received by this
date, the property was sold for £108,000 at auction with completion taking place on 10 October 2019.

The Joint Administrators and the TIB agreed a split of proceeds with £29,160 apportioned to the
property owned by Chard. These funds have been received in full in the Administration. The sale of this
property has not resulted in sufficient funds to enabte a return to any form of creditor.

The sale was completed to an independent third party.

RSM UK 1 11 Decernber 2018

PBE/MGE/NWR/SLM/PS N 1103928/7/ADMP1050-2010



2.2

23

24

There are no further assets to realise in this matter.

213 Pibsbury

There have been no asset realisations in the current period.
214 WTEH

No asset realisations have been made in the current period.

There remain two properties fo realise in this matter, both of which have been subject to underlying
leases. Both properties have been openly marketed and continue to be marketed. No offers have been
received that our agents have advised are acceptable.

During the period the Joint Administrators have continued to liaise with their agents and solicitors
regarding their realisation strategy. In this respect significant work has been undertaken into how value
can be maximised for the properties and how this can be achieved. Further delails will be reported once
the properties have been realised.

21,5 SWCTB
There are no tangible assets owned by the SWCTB and no realisations have been made in this period.

21.6 Wilberforce

The only asset to realise in this matter is the land situated West of Martock Road in Long Sutton. This
land was subject to an open marketing process. A number of offers were received by our agents for this
land on various bases, including deferred consideration. The offers recelved were considered based on
certainty of realisations where the offers made were subject to certain future conditions being met.

After consideration, and with the advice of out agents and agreement of the secured lender, an offer
was accepted for this land which included an initial upfront payment of £325,000 on completion together
with a 25% overage clause,

The sate of this land completed in November 2019 to GPS Prejects No3 Limited. The sale proceeds
have been received and relevant costs have been paid.

217 WTEM
There are no tangible assets owned by the WTEM and no realisations have been made in this period.
Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators are continuing to investigate the affairs of each of the
Companies prior to their appointment. This work is confidential. Should this result in a financial return to
the Companies it shall be fully reported in the future.

Case Specific Matters

Case specific matters in these cases relate to the ongoing realisation of property and the investigations.
These matters have taken up significant time due to the complexity surrounding the location, leases and
ownership of the surrounding plots of land. The investigations have take up significant time due to the
condition of the each of the Companies’ records and the need to base all investigations on bank
transactions.

Administration and Planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Administrators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Administrators are
complying with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy:

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records;

Dealing with routine correspondence not atiributable to other categories of work;
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regutations;
General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC;

RSM UK 2 11 December 2019

PBE/MGE/NWR/SLM/PSJ/1103928/7/ADMP1050-2610



3.1

3.2

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records;
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties;

Filing of final documentation at Companies Heuse, Court and other relevant parties;
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case; and

Consideration of Health and Safety and environmental regulations.

* & & » »

BA mes w o Em e e gy s
: B T R T

F R RS

Assets Remaining to be Realised

The assets remaining to be realised are each detailed in Section 2.1 of this report. These assets relate
to the unrealised land and freehold property owned by SCHSE and WTEH.

Depending on the outcome from the Joint Administrators’ investigations, there may be further assets to
be raalised. Should this be the case it will be fully reported upon in the future.

Other Outstanding Matters

The only matters outstanding other than the realisation of the remaining properties, is the resolution of
the Jdoint Administrators investigation, assessment of whether these may lead to a financial recovery for
the Companies, and distribution of remaining funds in the Administrations to the relevant creditors.

The Administrations have been extended by 12 months with the consent of the secured charge holder.
Should a further extension be required the Joint Administrators will apply to Court as required by
statute. Any further extension will formally reported upon if granted.

B TR J T T S
L b T S SN T v

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply
with both the legisiative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed.
Creditors will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been

paid. These matters include:

Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

Bealing with correspondence and telephone calls; and

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes.

* o & »

We attach as Appendix B summaries of our receipts and paymenits for the period from 15 May 2019 to
14 November 2019 for each of the Companies.

VAT basis

The receipts and payments accounts for Somerset and WTEM are shown net of VAT with any amount
due to or from HM Revenue and Customs shown separately because these Companies are VAT
registered.

The receipts and payments account for Chard, Pibsbury, SWCTB, Wilberforce and WTEH are also
shown net of VAT. However, as these Companies were not VAT registered, and consequently VAT is
not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs, the irrecoverable VAT is shown in the receipts and
payments accounts as a 'cost of realisation’.

RSM UK 3 11 December 2019

PBE/MGBNWR/SLM/PSN/1103328/7/ADMP1050-2010



£ D S eIV SR S
Loty ang doint AgruTisr 3ers

7.1 Pre-Administration Costs
The Joint Administrators incurred no pre-appointment costs.
7.2 Authority for Remuneration
For all of the Administrations, the Joint Administrators were only required to seek approval for their
remuneration from the secured creditor because there are no preferential creditors and there will be
insufficient asset realisations to enable a return to unsecured creditors.
In relation to Pibshury, the Joint Administrators received approval of their fees from the Company’s
secured creditor on 29 October 2018. In relation to the other Administrations, the Joint Administrators
received approval for their fees from the Companies’ secured creditor on 14 May 2019. The Joint
Administrators remuneration has been agreed on a time cost basis in relation to three key areas of
work, detailed as follows:
Administration Statutory Work (£) Investigation Work (£) Property Work (£)
Somerset 15,000 12,000 12,000
Chard 10,000 2,000 6,500
Pibsbury 10,000 10,000 3,500
WTEH 10,000 6,000 12,000
SWCTB 10,000 5,000 Nil
Wilberforce 12,000 5,000 4,000
WTEM 10,000 7,000 Nil
All agreed time costs detailed above will be plus VAT,
In ail of the Administrations, the remuneration drawn will be restricted to either the lower of the amounts
detailed above or the actual time costs incurred in relation to the different categories of work.
In relation to the Administrations where there have been no asset realisations and there are no known
assets {WTEM and SWCTB), it has been agreed that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be paid
directly by the Companies’ secured creditor.
7.3 Remuneration and Expenses Incurred in the Period from 15 November 2018 to 14 May 2019 and
Since Appointment
In accordance with the insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators are required to report
remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This reflects the time charged to the case. The time charged to
each case for the current period are as follows:
Time Charged
Case Statutory (£) Investigation (£} Property (£)
Somerset 9114 3,413 1,829
Chard 2,990 52 4,008
Pibsbury 2,113 - 44
WTEH 1,823 - 3,940
SWCTB 1,380 - -
Wilberforce 2,470 - 3,238
WTEM 1,878 390 -
Breakdowns of the time costs incurred during the current period are attached at Appendix F.
Remuneration drawn in the Administrations are detailed on the attached receipts and payments
account.
The firm's charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint Administrators'
proposals. A further copy is included at Appendix C.
7.4 Expenses and Dishursements
Attached are the Joint Administrators' charging, expenses and disbhursement policy statement at
Appendix C, together with the current rates at Appendix D. Details of the expenses {including category 1
RSM UK 4 11 December 2019

PBE/MGB/NWR/SLM/PSJ/1103928/7/ADMP1050-2010



7.5

and category 2 disbursements) that the Joint Administrators have incurred in the period of the report are
also attached at Appendix E, along with cumulative figures.

Details of where expenses incurred have exceeded the estimates provided to creditors on 6 July 2018
were provided in the previous progress report. Additional excess costs incurred during the current
period are as follows.

Somerset

The original estimate did not include an estimate for Corporation Tax payable as it was dependent on
the realisations achieved for the assets.

Chard

The original estimate did not include various costs regarding maintenance and sale of the property,
including auctioneer’s fees and security.

SWCTB. Wiiberforce and WTEM

The original estimates did not include an estimate of the legal fees which have been incurred, further
details of which are below.

Other Professional Costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject ta approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Appendix E includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred. The receipts and
payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been paid. All such costs are
subject to review before being paid and any payments made in the period are disclosed in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B.

The majority of professional costs incurred relate to agents and solicitors fees, which have been
incurred in the process of realising the Companies’ freehold properties.

The agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, were instructed based on their expertise and experience of
marketing and selling properties from distressed businesses. Future agents fees regarding property not
yet sold are difficult to estimate as they will be dependent on the sale proceeds realised.

The solicitors instructed, Browne Jacobson LLP (*“BJ”) and Howes Percival LLP have been instructed
based their experience and knowledge in dealing with property law and insolvency law. Details of the
work provided by BJ has been disclosed in previous reports and the work undertaken during the current
period this has continued to relate to assistance regarding the sale of various properties. Details of the
costs which have been paid to date are as foliows, together with estimates of the amounts outstanding
and due to BJ.

Administration Total Paid (£) Estimate Outstanding (£)
Somerset 10,203 5,000
Chard 3,195 -
Pibsbury 6,148 -
WTEH - 8,000
SWCTB - 1,378
Wilberforce 9,383 -
WTEM - 2,721

R R e U S AT SR S P R L

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-Administration costs) and to challenge
such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at [east 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that

RSM UK 5 11 December 2019

PBE/MGB/NWR/SLM/PSJ/1103928/7/ADMP1050-2010



the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of an Administrator, can be accessed at http:/frsm.insolvencypoint.com/1103928 under
‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or
in writing.

Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate te contact me.

RSM UK 6 11 December 2019
PBE/MGB/NWR/SLM/PSJ/1103928/7/ADMP1050-2010




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name:

Somerset Community Housing Social Enterprises Limited

Company number: 08252850
Date of incorporation: 15 October 2012
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA109LZ

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tolthouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

oint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward an oughey

Date of appointment:

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators’ appeintment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissclution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Patrick B Ellward Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria

Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD
5FS
0115 964 4477 0115 964 4450

{P Number: 8702 IP Number: 9611




prospects N

£1,981,000

Thincats Loan Syndicates £134,879 | Shortfall
Limited
Close Brothers Business £31,000 £Nil Liability transferred on
: sate of land
Finance
Nationwide Corporate Finance | £16,000 £Nil Liability transferred on
sale of land
Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors £177,289* Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil
Estimated prescribed part )
. Nil
available for unsecured
creditors
Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)(5) 1A86

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



. mpany name:

Chard Hsing rojects Limited

Company number: 10459448
Date of incorporation: 2 November 2016
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 BFS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

Joint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment:

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue fo exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route;

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder
Patrick B Ellward
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhcuse Hiil, Nottingham, NG1
5FS

0115 964 4477
IP Number: 8702

Joint Office Holder:
Mark Boughey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Hartwell House, 55-61 Victeria
Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD

0115 964 4450
I Number: 9611




Dividend Prospects : " Paid to date Estimated future

prospects

Thincats Loan Syndicates £300,000 £Nil ' Nil
Limited

Preferential Creditors N/A, Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors Unknown Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil

Estimated prescribed part Nil

available for unsecured

creditors

Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply

to court under S176(A)}5) 1A86




Company name:

Pibsbury Farm SW Limited

Company number: 09635641
Date of incorporation: 11 June 2015
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

Joint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment;

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Jaint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Patrick B Ellward Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria

Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD
5FS
0115 964 4477 0115 964 4450

IP Number: 8702 IP Number: 9611




Dividend Prospects

Paid todate .~

Estimated future
prospects

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(AX5) |1A86

Thincats Loan Syndicates £780,000 £282,509 Shortfall
Limited
Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors £2,134* Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil
Estimated prescribed part .

, Nil
availabie for unsecured
creditors
Whether and why the N/A

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



Company ame:

WTE Holdings Limited

Company number: 09595507
Date of incorporaticn: 18 May 2015
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA109LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

Joint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment:

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointty and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor; Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Cffice Hoider:

Patrick B Ellward Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, | Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria

Tolthouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD
5FS
0115 964 4477 0115 964 4450

IP Number: 8702 IP Number: 9611




' Dividend Prospects ' Owed Paid to date Estimated future

prospects

Thincats Loan Syndicates £1,650,000 Nil Shortfall
Limited

Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors £2 867 Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil

Estimated prescribed part Nil

available for unsecured

creditors

Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply

to court under S176(A)5) |IA86

Any estimated cutcome for creditors is #lustrative and may be subject to change.

* Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



mny nam:

| Souh estatrin Trainnor Limie

Company number: 10199832
Date of incorporation: 25 May 2016
Trading name:; N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Leng Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9L.Z

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

nt Administrator:

Date of appointment:

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder
Patrick B Ellward
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1
5FS

0115 964 4477
IP Number: 8702

Joint Office Hoider:
Mark Boughey
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria
Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD

0115 964 4450
1P Number: 9611




‘Dividend Prospects . Paid to date ' Estimated future

prospects

£880,000 Nil ' “Shortfall

Thincats Loan Syndiates
Limited
Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nit
Unsecured Creditors £1,130% Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil
Estimated prescribed part Nil
availabte for unsecured
creditors
| Whether and why the N/A
Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)5) |IA86

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



“Company name:

Wilberforce Club Limited

Company number: 08997442
Date of incorporation: 15 April 2015
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA109L7Z

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Scomerset, TA10 9LZ

Previous company names:

N/A

Joint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment;

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators' appeintment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators’ have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, ali of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appoaintor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Patrick B Ellward Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria

Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD
5F8
0115 964 4477 0115 964 4450

IP Number: 8702 IP Number: 9611




'Dividend Prospects Paid to date Estimated future

prospects

Thincats Loan Syndicates £1,075,000 £264,313 Shortfall
Limited

Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors £21,701 Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil

Estimated prescribed part Nil

available for unsecured :

creditors

Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply

to court under S176(A)X5) |1A86 |

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



Copan nae:

“ Manemt CmpyLimited '

Company number: 09595496
Date of incorporation: 18 May 2015
Trading name: N/A

Trading address

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 8LZ

Principal activity:

Real Estate Activities

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Suite A, 7th Ficor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Previous registered office:

The Office Building, Long Sutton House, Shute Lane, Long Sutton,
Somerset, TA10 9L.Z

Previous company names:

N/A

Joint Administrator:

Patrick B Ellward and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment:

15 May 2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators' have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Details of any extension:

12 months to 14 May 2020 by the secured creditor

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Nick Robinson
0115 964 4517

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East,
Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 5FS

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Administrator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Patrick B Ellward Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victoria

Tollhouse Hill, Nottingham, NG1 Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD
5FS
0115 964 4477 0115 964 4450

IP Number: 8702 IP Number: 9611




Dividend Prospects Paid to date Estimated future

prospects
Thincats Loan Syndicates Nil* Nil Nil
Limited
Preferential Creditors N/A Nil Nil
Unsecured Creditors £2,867* Nil Nil
i

Estimated net property Nil
Estimated prescribed part .

. Nil
available for unsecured
creditors
Whether and why the N/A

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)(5) IA86

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* No funds are due directly from WTEM, however Thincats are able to claim under the Omnibus guarantee
provided by each of the Companies.

** Creditors estimated per claims received, these claims have not been adjudicated.



Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Abstracts
Somerset Community Housing Social Enterprises Limited

In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 1505722019 From 15052018
of Aftars To 14142019 To 14/11:2019
£ £ £
SECURELD 4SSETS
213,900 03 Lang West of Martock Road HiL 159 204 00
Solar Fielg NIL 11,250 30
HiL 170 450 00
COSTS OF REALISATICHN
Lgentsivaluers Feas Cists HIL 4593 8%
Insyrange 187124 £ 08110
{egal Fees HIL 7 607 41
1187124 {17 382 45
SECURED CREDITORS
1232470313, Chargehoiger 1. HIL 13487917
MIL 1134 87617
ASSET REALISATIONS
5T Rent ML 22500
Eank interest Gross M B37%
Furniture and Equipment HiL 3247
Rent HIL EET2 O3
Sunlease insurance g 241 8%
1221 1178 &7
COST OF REALISATIONS
agents ‘valuess Fees HiL 1712 05
Bank Charges D74 374
Bordereau Premium 8500 8& 00
Corporalion Tax 40628 405 28
Zoungr 86 1% 94 1%
fnsurance T £.354 26
Jomwd Liquidators Investigakon Fee 4080 08 4003 00
Jomd Liguedators Statutor, Fees 10 090.08 1300000
123l Fres 288604 2584 00
{lanagement 2gent Fee HIE 13348
Rent and Rates HiE 396327
Statutor, adverising 3630 3630
Storage Tosls £ 44 1158
YAT - lrrecoveraiie HIL 705 80
eansite fees 1300 12 00
F1723831 12033421
DISTRIBUTIONS
1100 G0, Jrdinar: Shareholoers 1 hall,
HIL HIL
{1.914.803.18) {19.077.94) 3604.73
REPRESENTELD EY
RES 758584
3l Recewanle 2 345 00

3.604.73




Chard Housing Projects Limited

Mote:

in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 15/06/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 14/11/2018 To 14/11/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
180,000.00 Freehold Land and Property 29.160 00 28160 00
29.180.00 29.160.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agent's Fees and Disbursements 4T717.56 471756
Auctioneer's Fees 742 50 742 50
insurance 531479 531479
Joint Administrator's Property Fees 3.500.00 3.500.00
Legal Fees / Disbs 675.00 §75.00
Secunty £.669.40 §.668.40
(21.618.25) (21.615.25)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau Premium 85.00 85.00
Legal Fees 252000 252000
Statutory Advertising 36.25 36.25
Website Costs 13.00 13.00
{2.654.25) (2.654.25)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.000.00} Cpening Balance NIL NIL
NiL NIL
179,000.00 4,886.50 4,886.50
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1.084 76
Fixed Charge Vat Receivable 3,260.89
Vat Receivable 530.85

4,886.50




Pibsbury Farm SW Limited

in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 14/11/2019 To 1411112018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200 000 00 Freehold Land and Property Nil. 326 400 00
ML 326 400 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agentsivaluers Fees Disbs 210 85 713885
Insurance NIL 1606 88
Joint Administrators Post Appt Fees NIL 350090
Legal Fees: Disbs HIL 361817
{210 85) {15 863 90)
SECURED CREDITORS
19109731 00 Chargehoider (1) HNIL 282 508 80
NIL (282 508 50)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 19 54
NIL 19 54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges Nik 074
Bordereau Premium HIL 8500
Insolvency Point HIL 13 G0
Joint Administrator's investigation Fee 427300 427300
Jomnt Adminisirators Post Appt Fees NIL 10000 00
Legal Fees NIL 253000
Statutory Advertising NIL 3625
VAT - irrecoverabte HNIL 1385 60
(427300; (18 323 59)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 000 00; QOrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
HIL HIL
(711.974.00) {4,483.85) 9.723.45
REPRESENTED BY
Fued Charge vat Recewable 1 465 80
RBS 487020
vat Receivabie 338745

9,723.45




WTE Holdings Limited
In Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/08/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 14/11/2019 To 14/11/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
175.000 00 Freehold Land and Property NIL NIL
MIL NiL
COSTS OF REALISATION
insurance Nil. 5510 14
NIiL (5510 14)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 336 10 34
Pre-Appointment Rent Debtor NIL 3750 00
Rent HIL 375000
7 500 00 Sundry Floating Assets ¢ Realisations NIL 23076
33 774110
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 037 Q37
Corporation Tax 114 114
(150 (151)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{10 000 003 Opening Balance ML ML
Nil NiL
172,500.00 1.85 2,229.45
REPRESENTED BY
RBS 2229 45

2,229.45




South West Catering Training Board Limited
In Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 1411112018 To 14/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 Other Current Assets NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10.000.00) Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(9,999.00) NIL NIL
REFRESENTED BY

NIL




Witberforce Club Limited
In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/06/2019 From 15/06/2018
of Aftairs To 14/11/2019 To 14/11/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
80.000.00 Freehold Land and Property 325.000.00 325.000.00
325.000.00 325.000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Vaiuers Fees Disbs 9.150.00 9.150.00
Insurance 2.294.49 2.360.49
Legal Fees / Disbs 8.121.17 8.121.17
(19 566 66) (18,621 66)
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder {1} 264.313.20 26431329
{264.313.29) (264.313.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 223 551
Furniture and Equipment NIL 3.041.00
223 3.046.51
CQST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 037 0.37
Corporation Tax 085 095
Legal Fees 1.262.00 1.262 00
{1.263.32} {1.26332)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.601.00) Opening Batance NiL NIL
NIL NIL
78,399.00 39,859.98 42,848.24
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Charge Vat Receivable 3.454.23
RBS 39.144 01
Vat Receivable 250.00
42 848.24

Note:



WTE Management Company Limited
In Administration
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2019 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 14/11/2019 To 14/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Other Current Assets NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10.000.00) Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{9,999.00) NiL NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Charging, Expenses and Disbursements Policy

" Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge ouf rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insclvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Nattingham are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. it is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approvai of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

) Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Nottingham wili be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside partigs in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix D

Joint Administrators' current charge out and disbursement rates

500 to 620

525

-

I_Support staff

Partner
Directors / Associate Directors 310 to 425 345 to 460
HManager 245 260 to 300
Assistant Managers 155 to 195 17510 205
Administrators 140 to 160 110 to 175
95 100

Internal room hire

£25/80 per room

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel {car)

42 5p per mile

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Statements of Expenses Incurred in the Period from 15 May 2019 to 14 November 2019

Somerset Community Housing Social Enterprises Limited

‘Expenses {excluding category 2
" disbursements) '

£

incurred to date Unpaid to

date

Paid to
date

Original
estimate

15 May
2018t
. 14 May

15 May
2019 to
14 Nov .

“Type and purpose o BB AR
Statutory Bond — statutory 85 85 - 85 -
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising - advertising 36 36 - 36 -
appointment in the London Gazette
Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 1 13 - 13 -
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 7 5 12 -
records
Agents’ Fees — LSH re disposal of Uncertain 6,409 - 6,409 -
tangible assets
Legal Fees — Browne Jacobson and 14,500 10,187 5,016" 10,203 5,000*
Howes Percival N
Bank Charges — seif-explanatory 200 3 1 4 -
insurance — of the Company's tangible - 5,574 1,871 7,445 -
assets
Management Agent Fee — managing of - 340 - 340 -
properties prior to sale
Rent and Rates — self-explanatory - 3,960 - 3,960 -

L_Corporation Tax - - 406 406
Irrecoverable VAT — self-explanatory - 707 - 707 -
Courier — to obtain books and records - 96 - 96 -

Sub Total 15,829 27,417 7,299 29,716 5,000
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - - - - - -
Mileage
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - - j - - -
Tracker search
Sub Total - - - - -
Total 15,829 27,417 7,299 29,716 5,000

* These are based on estimated outstanding costs.



Chard Housing Projects Limited

B S

Original incurred todate ~ Paidto  Unpaidto .

estimate date date

- _ . 15May  15May '

- Expenses (excluding category 2 2018t0 201910

disbursements) 14May 14 Nov

_Type and purpose 2019 - 2019
Statutory Bond — statutory 85 85 - 85 -
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 - 36 -
appointment in the London Gazette

Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 - 13 -
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - - - -
records
Agents’ Fees — LSH re disposal of Uncertain - 4,718 4,718 -
tangible assets
Auctioneer's Fees - - 743 743 -
Security - - 6.669 6,669 -
Legal Fees — Browne Jacobson and 7,500 - 3,195 3,195 -
Howes Percival
Bank Charges — self-explanatory 200 - - - -
Insurance — of the Company’s tangible - 1,886 3,429 5,315 -
assets
Sub Total 8,829 2,020 18,754 20,774 -

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Tracker search

Sub Total

Total

8,829

2,020

18,754

20,774




Pibsbury Farm SW Limited

Expenses {excluding category 2
disbursements)

Type and purpose

Original
estimate

£

Incurred to date

15 May
2018to
14 May
2019

15 May
2019 to
14 Nov
2019

Paid to
date

Statutory Bond - statutory 85 85 85
Administrators’ insurance

Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 36
appointment in the London Gazette

Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 13
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - -
records

Agents' Fees — LSH re disposal of Uncertain 6,928 6,928
tangible assets

Legal Fees - Browne Jacobson and 7.500 6,148 6,148
Howes Percival

Bank Charges — self-explanatory 200 1 1
Insurance — of the Company’s tangible - 1,607 1,607
assets”

Lock Smith — seif-explanatory - 211 211
Irrecoverable VAT — self-explanatory - 1,386 1,386

Category 2 disbursements
- Recipient, type and purpose

RSM Resiructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

Sub Total

16,415

16,415

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Tracker search

Sub Total

Total

8,829

16,415

16,415

* Insurance costs were overestimated in the previous progress reports as they were based on estimates. All

insurance costs have now been paid.




WTE Holdings Limited

“Original

lncus_"red to date

Pa‘id to

estimate  date

e . . 15May  15May .

-Expenses (excluding category 2 201810 . 201G1io

disbursements) 14 Nov

Type and purpose 2019, 2019
Statutory Bond - statutory 85 85 - 85
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 - 36
appointment in the London Gazette
Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 - 13
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - - -
records
Agents’ Fees — LSH re disposal of Uncertain - - -
tangible assets
Legal Fees - Browne Jacobson and 11,000 6,651 1,349* 8,000*
Howes Percival
Bank Charges — seif-explanatory 200 - - -
Corporation Tax — self-explanatory - - 1 -
Insurance - of the Company’s tangible - 5,510 6,490* 12,000"
assets

Sub Total 12,329 12,295 7,840 20,134

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Tracker search

Sub Total

Total

12,329

12,295

7,840

20,134

* These are based on estimated outstanding costs.



South West Catering Training Board Limited

£
Original Incurred to date id t Unpaid to
estimate date
. 15 May 15 May

Expenses (excluding category 2 2018 to 2019 10
disbursements) 14 May 14 Nov
Type and purpose 2019 2019
Statutory Bond — statutory 85 85 - - 85
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 - - 36
appointment in the London Gazette
Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 - - 13
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - - - -
records
Legal Fees — Browne Jacobson re - 1,378 - - 1,378
appointment advice
Bank Charges — self-explanatory 200 - - - -

Sub Total 1,329 1,512 - - 1,512

-::category 2 éish_ emmis
Z'Reuiplent type and purpose

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - - - - - -
Tracker search

Sub Total - - . - -

Total 1,329 1,512 - - 1,512




Wilberforce Club Limited

‘Original . Incurred to date

estimate
15May ~ 15 May
201810 ~ 201910
14 May = 14 Nov
2010 2018

Expenses (excluding category 2
disbursements)

Type and purpose . -

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

Statutory Bond — statutory 85 85 - - 85
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 - - 36
appointment in the L.ondon Gazette
Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 - - 13
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - - - -
records
Agents’ Fees — LSH re disposal of Uncertain - 9,150 9,150 -
tangible assets
Legal Fees — Browne Jacobson™ 7,500 1,262 8,121 9,383 -
Bank Charges — self-explanatory 200 - - - -
Insurance — of the Company's tangibie - 2,350 - 2,350 -
assets

Sub Total 8,829 3,746 17,271 20,883 134

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Tracker search

Sub Total

Total

8,829

3,746

17,271

20,883

134

* Please note legal fees outstanding were overestimated per the last report, all legal costs incurred have been

paid.



WTE Management Company Limited

£

Original incurred to date Unpaid to -
estimate : date
' ' ) 15 May 15 May
Expenses (excluding category 2 2018 to 2019 to
disbursements) : 14 May 14 Nov
Type and purpose o e e 2019 R ;
Statutory Bond — statutory 85 85 - - 85
Administrators’ insurance
Statutory Advertising — advertising 36 36 - - 36
appointment in the London Gazette
Website Fee — hosting the creditor portal 8 13 - - 13
Legal Fees — Browne Jacobson re - 2,271 - - 2,271
appointment advice
Storage Agent — collection/storage of 1,000 - - - -
records
Bank Charges — self-explanatory 200 - - - -

Sub Total

RSM Restructuring
Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - - - - - -
Tracker search

Advisory LLP - - - - - -

Sub Total - - - - -

Total 1,329 2,405 - - 2,405

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.




sajey
TL662 000 £99¥i 86041 €842 000 00628

afielany
05°95E'YL 3 0003 0S'LLETS 00'L0L3 GOYOYY3I 0003 00'0¥L'L3 1500
aun) |8j0),
ZL66Z 05'98¢C'YL 3 gLy 00 rvl Ly 251 00 9t SINOH |ejo}
05'95C'YL 3 0003 05T 00b0L3 00YO¥¥3 0003 00'0rl'L3 i1 007 URP 0L JS0T AU R0
217662 05'9SE'YL 3 6Ly 00 rri vy g'si 00 9Cl {E01z ver o) snoH R0}
0070k L 00941 3 9 0o i an axs o wo iBI0}
00011 0092173 97 o0 97 0’0 00 00 00 siaYiew (2o
BEVE IR HRRNET ST A3R M S0 98P
¥188¢ 058806 ¥ 15 ) 06 v i 0 i 201
10°16% 0S'bZ1'% 3 '8 00 20 00 £7 Si03pai) paIndsg
17502 00496 3 Ly 0’0 43 00 00 b0 syoday pue sBUNBalW JOWPAID JBYI0
3 EO
ZLLE 06 1OBL 3§ 1’9 a0 o by i ¥ |l
75°97¢ 05'878'7 ¥ 95 oo 0T 00 TE 00 A Auadold pue puey
00°0T1 0022 3 o 00 [4\) 0o 00 00 00 EER :llp)
00047 0015 7 £0 00 €0 00 00 00 00 1ay1o/e1auab - simssy
SIHGSY o5 LN IBSNED Y
STIVE 05 ZLEE 3 {ros on e an 4% mo L'w 0]
ST TvE 05°2T#'C 7 001 00 0'€ 00 6'¢C 00 TF YaQD/5u0iiebisaAL]
SR uﬁm_.wm&a_.:,
P60T7 008LLEF bLE () v I i HZRY
19652 0S°0ST1°T 3 S¥ 00 ¥1 00 #0 SI9YIEW Xe |
00°b£T 00 1ET'T 3 S9 00 0e 't 00 SjuswAeq pue sidiaday
LY EbE 05°9E¥'T 3 6'S 00 ST 00 00 Juawabeuey asen
00°00¢ 00°09 3 z0 00 00 0o 00 uoneudoju punolbyzeg £007 LB
DU PUR BOEIEOSHNRDY Wl

b G

pajwi sesudiajuy jeidog Buisnoy Ajjunwiwo”) J9sI8Wog
610Z J0qUWIBAON ¥ 03 610Z ABW G| WOI} poliad 8y) 10} seshjeuy }s0) awi] Siojelisiujwpy julor
4 Xipuaddy



saley

[ ¥4 000 To¥si 00'sLl A N XA 000 00°67s abelany
008¥0°L 3 0003 00'¢09 3 00T 3 0003673 0003 00552 3 ¥
eun] [gjo]
g4t 00'8¥0°L 3 ¥4 1] 6t T 90l 0 79 SinoH |0
D0'aY0'L 3 0003 00'609 3 00013 00086T3 0003 00'652'¢ 3 {£00Z uef WO} 1507 Btui| 1830
g8zt 00'8Y0°L 3 6l 00 &€ A 90} 0D 79 {£007 Wep Wol4) sInoy [gl0)
GeIee 050651 3 ¥ 00 L on 57 [ ] ol 1810}
0T'v6t 09486 7 4§t 00 00 00 vl 00 11 S10par) paIndas
PO E9C 00°609 3 1 00 01 00 T 00 20 suoday pue sBuiay Joypar) 1ayio
SIOHDAID
6Lt 009007 3 goL (1] ¥ 00 &G 00 A [Ei0L
6L 00°900'% 3 9'01 00 ¥ 00 §S 00 iy Ayadosd pue puey
§J0S5Y 10 uoijesieay
0009 0Es 3 [4)] 00 0o 0 Al ] i} 1B10]
00'09¢ 00es 7 o0 00 00 00 70 00 00 ¥aaD/suoijebiysaau
suoiyebiisanur
1A X444 096621 3 ] 00 §T ! v Go o0 L2100
G00LT 0089 7 ¥0 00 ¥ 00 00 0’0 00 Si9)1eW Xe ]
90'€6T 00'569 3 9t 00 ! 1 0t 00 00 sjuawheq pue 308y
896/ 05909 3 ¢ 00 [0 00 £1 00 0 Juuuabeuey sse)
00°00¢€ 00°0€ 3 10 00 00 00 10 00 00 LO{JeULOJU punaibyoeg £007 uef
fitittig)gd PUE UGIIRIISILRLPY wioy
5918y 53507 Ay SINGH
aberany [0 [e36 i Pelad

pejiwi sjodlo.d Buisnoy preysn




LLEST

(T34

50257
0000¢
00°55¢

08417
05'£1¢

69652
L9ple
00wl
00°6¢
00°00€

05954 3

05'951°23

05599 3
00°0€ 3
05'585 3

05'8% 3
05°Ek 3

05'L¥S'L 3
00'+78 3
00°7. 3
057793
00°0¢ 3

Lres?

05951 3
58

0595173
&g

000

0003

00

0003
00

ah
0'0

06'9%1

0562t 3
1T

09'62C 3
(34

Vi
B0
0
80

000Lk

00153
£0

00§ 3
£0

i
00

178 71/

00'995') 3
Ly

00995} 3
{s

000

0003

00

0003
00

L}
00

VT

000z 3
¥o

007012 3
¥o

sajey
afielany

1503
UK (&0
SIN0Y [ejo

({007 UBP Li0k]) 1507 SUWE| 18)03
{0007 uBl Wt} SIN0H (2101

[,

SI0YPaID) PaINd3g

syoday pue sbuaaly J0upan) JaylQ
SHRE

]!
Ayadord pue puei
HENSY 10 UOIIESHES Y

0]

SI9J3RW X |

sjuawAey pue sydiaaay

Jualabeuel ase)
uoijewLoyul punclbyoeg £007 Uer
DUILR]E DUR LOLIBALSRIE DY wold

PajwI| MS wiey Aingsqld



2590t

25'90¢

6L6Y2
00°sed
1R ST

§e'ese
56'PSE
00841

15114
£8'0EE
PTELT
09062
06°00¢

S
afieiaay

05'79L'5 3

09'79L'5 3

056653
Wik 3
0572553

06£56°C 3
00'0%6'€ 3
05413

0§'60Z°) 3
00455 3
09°027 3
00'106 3
00°0¢ 3

2§'80¢

09°Z9L'S 3
'3

0529063
88l

¥t
A
it

49’
'

vt
o
0¢
10

SN0y
[e0],

00
0003
g0

0003
00

00
00
00

12221

05685 3
§¢

05685 3
§¢

b
1’0
01

&0
0
I'0

00°EL}

05983
0
05983
50
o
00
00

0o
00

SIi8L
00¥6L's 3
ik
00¥6L'c3
32

(A"

10

11

000
0003
0t

0003
0

0

07

00525
05'ZY6'k 3
Lt
05'Zv6’) 3
&t

Vo

0D
10

[4
06

sy
afelany

1809
oun (e}
SI00H 1¥10}

{£602 UB WO} 1507 sukY |10}
{£00Z UBl WOl SINOY |E10]

{e10)

SI0Ypar) paIndag

sHoday pue sbuiaay Jo¥pan J3Yi0
SI0UDAN)

|01
ALadold pue puel
EEav )

SJISSY JO UOLIRSHEDY

1e10]

Siajiey xe)

SJuawARd pue s 09y

uawabeuryy asen
uojenuoju punaufiyoeg £007 Uer
Bultueld pue BopRIISIIDY w4

0| ETER

pajwi sBup|oH J1Mm



Iyose

28057

00°65¢
00°00€
05" T#¢

00'S2L
00°SLE

121174
00591
AV
(000

05'6.¢'4 3

05'628'k3

00299 3
00081 3
00°E8Y 3

Uil 3
0sL1 3

00569 3
0066 7
00048 3
00°0¢ 7

zg0a2
0562} 3
§¢
05628} 3
gg
9z

9'0
0e

g
10

000
0003
0o
0003
00
0o
00
00

g
00

yL'661
052083
6l
052083
6

60

00
6'0

Vi
10

69
5'0
b0
¢'0

000
003
00
0003
00
00
0’0
00

Rt
0°0

68862
00'920° 3
9
00'920' 3
g

Ll

90
11

i
ot

060
0003
0o
0003
00
h

00
00

$9)
00’0 =

sfiesany
. 1800
0003 sl |ej0)
00 SJN0H (810
0003 {6007 vep woag) 1807 i} (20
00 ?égm LB LUGE]} SHIOH |B10]
0 [¥0)
00 SIOYpaL] paINdas
0o spoday pue sbujaal 1eIpa) AU
SIORPILS
(i 1ejoy,
0 SRl
S4BSSY 10 UOLInsyREY
0 1E10)
00 S1a]ej xe |
00 juswabeue)y ased
00 UoHeuLiojul punoibydeg £007 Uer
BruuRy pUE BOBISTRUDY woly

pajwyy pieog Bujwes] Buuajes 1sepp Yinos



78'867

T8862

25187
11°99¢
PI'TST

§6'29E
S6'£9¢

6¥ 0%
61781
12°907
€6'95¢
o000E

5918
abelary

0§'204'6 3

05'202's 3

00883
05’6283
067254 3

BOBET'E 3
00'8€2'c 3

05°285°) 3
0916 3
00°865 3
00899 3
00°0¢ 3

S50 Al |
0]

78867
0§'20.'s 3
Vel
05°20L's 3
16t

i'e

60

[

§8
88

SANOK
feiol.

0oo
0003
0o
0003
g
03
oD
00

00
00

00
00

JEs poddny,
B SIS0

¥5arl
054453
6¢
05°Lis 3
&t

0

00
01

£
£

voeil
00’161 3
b
00461 3
bi

vy

00
00

o

Ul
[y URSENY

1¥'982
000567 3
o
00'0S6'Z 3
ol

L

90
|

§¢
50
[
81
10

000
0033
0o
0003
00
0c

00
0'a

00
0

00525
00°566't 3
2

00'566°4 3
ge

¥e
£0
[

e
L)

saley

abeisay
180D
| [€0L
SinoH €101
(€007 Ue( tioid) 1500 SWi] B0}
(€00 ver woud) snoH [Bjo}
B0
SI0¥PaI] PAINDAS
suoday pue sbuesy Joypan Y30
S10UpaAIT;
IE10L
Ayadouid pue puel
S985Y JO WOIBSHEa N
ol
SI9JeW Xe |
S)uBwWAey pue 51dR8Y
Jawabeuey ase)
uopeunojur punodbeg £00T ter
fiunnield Ple uoljRasiupy W04
S0) DO

PajW| gni 8210HBgIIM



sajey
8TIET 00’0 8lesl et £6'68¢ 000 000

abelany
05292'23 0003 091293 0TS 3 0ovIS'E3 0003 0003 1%
LR
A4 0§'492'23 g6 0o kr &0 ¥ 00 00 SAN0Y {ej01
0529223 0003 051493 00Z53 0o¥¥S'L3 0003 0003 {007 uer wea) 1507 oLy 1B
8eLEL 05°292'C 3 86 0o () ] €0 14'] 00 00 00 e[ UY) SIAGH (Rj0 |
£6°L¥T 00'6LL 3 67 o L i ! ai 1B
00°0S1 oooc 3 0 00 20 00 0 00 SI03paU) paIndssun
6L b6 00°90¢ 7 £0 00 00 00 L0 00 Si03pan panias
05°T¥l 00°E8p 3 0t 00 60 00 1 00 suoday pue sbuipap 10JpaD J3YI0
SR
876l 0568 d 7l o i i Lo o 60 [¥10),
007641 05417 10 00 0 00 00 00 00 Sahey)
6/ 1 00'867 7 L1 00 91 00 0 00 00 13y30/jRiauab - sassY
51065y L0 WiH)
00092 QU o6e 3 St o ! o W, g6 4 i
00°09¢ 00°06E 7 5T 00 00 00 ST 00 00 ¥aao/suoiebisaaul
el
AN 14 H0¢¥g 3 9¢ o £l el s [L#] [UR} B10 |
L9941 00651 3 60 00 L0 0t 0 00 00 SILieW Xe |
e el 0075 3 €0 0o 0o 0 00 00 oo SjuLded pue Sy
v 192 007209 3 £t 00 90 00 LT 00 00 Juswabeueyy 3se)
00'00€ 00°0¢ 7 I'0 00 00 00 0 00 00 Uorewwuoju puncibyeg £007 Uef
Faum) DUR Do RS Y Wol4

iy [

iy

Hwy Auedwos juswebeue I1M



